

11-2420 CV

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Alfred G. Osterweil,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

George R. Bartlett, III,

In his official capacity as Licensing Officer in the County of Schoharie,

Defendant – Appellee,

David A. Paterson, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of New York; Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York (Syracuse)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ALFRED G. OSTERWEIL

Paul D. Clement
D. Zachary Hudson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Daniel L. Schmutter
GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH
& DAVIS LLP
P.O. Box 5600
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(732) 549-5600
dschmutter@greenbaumlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. New York’s Ban On Home Handgun Possession By Part-Time State Residents Violates the Second Amendment.....	16
A. New York’s Ban On Home Handgun Possession By Part-Time State Residents Is, At A Minimum, Subject To Strict Scrutiny.	17
B. New York’s Ban On Home Handgun Possession By Part-Time State Residents Substantially and Unconstitutionally Burdens Second Amendment Rights.	30
II. New York’s Residency Requirement Arbitrarily Burdens The Fundamental Rights Of Part-Time State Residents In Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause.	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	35
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	40
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	36
<i>Chan v. City of Troy</i> , 559 N.W.2d 374 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	45
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 42, 43
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	24
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	23
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	35
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	36
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	18
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	42
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 10-7036, 2011 WL 4551558 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011)	34
<i>In re Davies</i> , 506 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Oswego Cnty. Ct., N.Y. 1986)	31
<i>Jeffreys v. City of N.Y.</i> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	25
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	42, 43

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....18

Mahoney v. Lewis, 199 A.D.2d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) 7, 31, 32

Maslow v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y., 658 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2011)16

**McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) *passim*

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)44

People v. Bounsari, 915 N.Y.S.2d 921 (Rochester City Ct., 2011)45

People v. Perkins, 62 A.D.3d 1160 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2009)31

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)17

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....42

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 25, 27

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)18

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....17

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth., 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)18

State v. Chumphol, 634 P.2d 451 (Nev. 1981)45

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002)22

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)22

Ullman v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956)29

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)18

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....40

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 26, 27, 28

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 35, 36

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)26

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)29

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009)23

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....18

Constitutional Provisions

*U.S. Const. amend. II.....16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1294.....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 8

N.Y. Penal Law § 261.01(5)45

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(10)5

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1)4, 31

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(4)4, 31

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20.....4, 31

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00..... 14, 31, 40

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)5

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a).....4, 5

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)5

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a).....3, 6

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(4)5, 38

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(11)39

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290), 2008 WL 15720122

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-
Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56
UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1449 (2009).....26

Irving Brant, *The Fourth President: A Life of James Madison* (1970)34

The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison)34
